





TOWN/SCHOOL MEETING 2001

CANDIDATES FOR TOWN AND SCHOOL OFFICES

Moderator for | yr. Martin ““Marty™ Miller
Selectperson for 3 yrs. Edith Miller
Lister for 3 vrs. Earl Montague
Auditor for 3 yrs. Gen Chapell
Trustee of Public Funds for 3 yrs. Sylvia M. Tosi
Town Law Agent for 1 yr. Dennis Carver 2001 TOWN/SCHOOL MEETING
Town Grand Juror for 1 yr. Tim Carver Voting Information
First Constable for 1 yr. Dennis Carver
Secon'd Constabl_e for Lyr. Timothy Mechan »  Absentee Ballots are available for voting after February 14.
Planning Commission for 3 yrs: . . .
Australian Ballot voting at Elementary School is from 7am
Vote for Three Alex Brown . ,
Tim Carver to 7pm on Town Meeting Day. March 6.

e  U-32 High School warning will also be voted at Town
. e o . Meeting as an Australian Ballot.
g:\}/}’;gginixk Hopkins e  Town/School Forum is February 24. at 9:30 am at the East
Carol Welch Montpelier Elementary School.
e Town Office will be open for Voter Registration on
February 24, from 10 am to 12 noon.
e Town Meeting Day is March 6. Meeting convenes at 9:30.

Robert Chickering

Cemetery Commissioner for S yrs. Maurice Cerutti
School Director for 3 vrs.
Vote for one Brian Bishop
Robert J. Riggen

School Director for 2 yrs. CRIBBED FROM THE WARNING

Vote for one Richard W. Curtis Article 7: A new 16-yard dump truck—not to exceed $85,000
Lucy Ferrada Article 8: Paving on Gallison Hill Road—$70,000
U-32 Director for 3 vr. Article 9:  Assistance to the Kellogg-Hubbard Library—$4.700
Vote for one Virginia ~“Ginnyv” Burley Article 10: To maintain the town cemeteries—$7.000
Real Quimet Article 11: Four Corners Schoothouse Association—$2.825

Article 13: Twin Valley Intergenerational Community Center at
Goddard College—3$6.500*

Article 14: Livable Wage resolution*

Article 15: Change the number of Justices of the Peace from
seven to ten

Article 16: Rescue the old tanker truck—3$5.000 from the
Capital Reserve Fund

Article 17: Industrial/Commercial property tax stabilization

Article 18: Agricultural land tax abatement contract extension

* by petition

Babysitting will be available
at Town Meeting during the
day.

See the Town Report for the details...

See you at Town Meeting . . . .

TowN MEETING POTLUCK

For the seventh year. we look forward to the Super Town Meeting Potluck on March 6.
Mostly we’re old hands at this and remember that we shouid bring a hot dish, a salad. some
breadstuft, OR a dessert (not ALL of them). Bring enough for four servings times the number
of family members. Thus a couple would bring enough for eight, a family of four would bring
a dish for sixteen. When you arrive. please bring your food to the kitchen window.

If you absolutely can’t bring food. PLEASE call Rachael Grossman (223-3177) or Jean
Cate (223-2951) by Monday the 5th. We want you to eat with us anyway, but you will be
charged a small fee. Don’t miss sharing this townwide potluck.

March—April 2001 Page 3




oL

THE TOWN WEATHERVANE

2.

MILESTONES

Births
>Callista Lillian Gallagher, November 15,
2000. daughter to Vanessa Jean & Brian
James Gallagher.
>Cheyenne Sierra Croteau, November 18,
2000, daughter to Kathleen Ann & Wilham
Joseph Croteau Jr.
>Katharine Grace Benedict. December 12,
2000, daughter to Shelley Lynne &
Anthony Moses Benedict.
>Noah Ethan Levine, December 22, 2000,
son to Lisa Senecal and Fredric Michael
Levine.

Deaths
>Svea S. Reynolds, November 22, 2000.
mother of Ruth Frost.
>Luella S. [saak, December 5, 2000.
mother of Lauren Isaak.
>Carlton R. Ryan, December 20. 2000.
spouse of Elaine P. Ryan.
>James Mclnnes Galloway. Jr..
January 31.2001.

Marriages
>Gregory William McNaughton to Ricka
Jean Dailey, January 13, 2001.

Land Transfers
>Ray F. Langer to Ray F. Langer & Barry
F. Langer. Trustees. Vincent Flats Rd., 20
acres & dwelling,
>Gloria A. Biron to Gloria A. Biron,
Trustee of the Gloria A. Biron Living
Trust, Village and Lvle Young Rd..
6 parcels.
>Grace Black Wood to Andrew L. Colnes.
Jacobs Rd., 13 acres.
>Stephen P. & Rebecca R. Miracle to
Kirby Scarborough & Madeline Mongan,
easement off Barnes Rd.
>Lloyd B. Eldred to Helen B. Eldred.
Snow Hill Rd., 15.5 acres & dwelling.
>Helen B. Eldred to Michelle L. and
Anthony G. Lavigne. Snow Hill Rd..
8.4 acres.
>Donald H. and Marjorie R. Donnelly to
Ronald N. and Marlene B. Kirkpatrick.
Elisha Smith Rd., 1.08 acres.
>Harry and Elizabeth Morse to New
England Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
easement on east side of County Rd.
>Freda G. McHugh to Dennis L. McHugh.
VT 14N, 0.63 acres and dwelling.
>Richard G. Casavant to Fecteau

Residential Inc., Pine Ridge Rd., 0.67

acres.

>Fecteau Homes to Randolph S. Donald,

Pine Ridge Rd., mobile home.

>Fecteau Residential Inc. to Randolph

Donald, Pine Ridge Rd., 0.67 acres.

>Bernard & Nancy Salerno to Janet H.

Peduzzi, Sandy Pines Tr. Park, mobile

home.

>Lynda Marie Woods and Albert F.

LaBounty to Irene E. Stotts. Center Rd.,

2 acres and dwelling.

>Irene E. Stotts to Irene E. Stotts and

Rebecca S. Reed. Center Rd.. 2 acres and

dwelling.

>Gerald C. Jourdan Ir and Jill E. Jourdan

to Nicole Sue Noury and Mare William

Sancibrian. Clark Rd . 4 8 acres.

>[rving Deutsch to Derek T. and Tonia T.

Pryce. 10 acres and dwellinz. Kelton Rd.
Mark D, and Kelly A Codling to Aaron

W. and Nicole Codling. 10 acres and

mobile home. Walbridge Rd.

~Donald E. Cote to Alired and Brenda

Prive. 10.6 acres and mobile home. County

Rd.

>Ray’s Homes to Brenda J. & Alfred C.

Prive. mobile home, County Rd.

>Roger E. Ehret. Jr. and Rose Sze-Ming

Ehret to Glen A. Ehret and Kristie L.

Ferguson. 10.1 acres and dwelling,

VT RT 14 N,

>Ina Jeane Thompson a -k a Jeane

Thompson to Elizabeth Fukushima.

0.54 acres and dwelling. Factory St.

SELECTBOARD
Edie Miller. Chuir,
Tom Braczier. Tim Meehan
November 15, 2000
>Road Foreman Mike Garand presented
the proposed road budget tor 2001.
>Discussion of Bridge =74 by the Carpet

EAST MONTPELIER TOWN
OFFICE

Phone: 223-3313
Email: EastMont @ together.net

Clerk-Treasurer - Sylvia Tosi
Asst. Clerk-Treasurer - Pauline Coburn
Asst. Clerk - Ginger Hopkins
Administrative Assistant - Marlene Betit
(W & Th 9-5)
PO Box 157, E. Montpelier, VT 05651
(Office Hours: M-Th 9-5, F 9-12 noon)

Barn. Hope to get done as soon as
possible due to safety concerns.
>Discussion of Bridge #68 replacement at
intersection VT 2 and 14.
>Moved to appoint Gene Troia as Acting
Zoning Administrator.
>Vtrans has requested reshaping
intersection of VT 14 and Coburn Road
from Y™ to =T shaped. Ms Betit will
contact abutters for their response.

December 6, 2000
>Discussed need for signal at Bridge #68
intersection.
>Discussed preliminary Town Budget for
2001.

December 20, 2000
>John Audy and Ty Rolland presented the
Fire Department draft budget.
>Sylvia Tosi requested increase in office
supplies of $500 for computerized
cards for land records and for envelopes
and postage for delinquent taxpayers.
V LCT says towns not allowed to charge
postage to delinquent taxpayers.
>Will add 10% to fuel oil line item.
>Agreed to increase salaries by 4%,

January 3, 2001

>Voted to purchase a truck from Clark’s
Truck Center and the body from
Hill-Martin for a total cost of $108.703
contingent upon voter approval at Town
Meeting.
>Voted to appoint Bill Merrylees as
Green-up chairman.

PLANNING COMMISSION
Carol Welch, Chair
December 7. 2001
>Approved the preliminary and final plans
for a subdivision by Maurice and Arsene
Laperle.
>Reviewed sign application request by
David and Elizabeth Swenson. Approved.
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Claudia Bristow, Chair
January 8, 2001
>John Buswell and Allan Hedding
requested approval of their change of use
application for property on VT 14 to used
car sales. Approved with conditions.

Dog Wolf-hybrid licenses are available
now. They need to have a current Rabies
vaccination signed by authorized
veterinarian. New licenses and renewed
licenses are due by April 2; after that date
a late fee will be added.

Page 4

March—April 2001
















